on mainland, peninsular, and island beaches.  
Surveys were conducted on Gulf beach 
fronts, bayside habitats, coastal dune inlets, 
and barrier island inlets.  

Surveys conducted between January 24 and 
February 6, 2011, documented a total of 83 
Piping Plovers in 5 out of 9 counties.  Three 
hundred and thirteen (313) Snowy Plovers 
were documented in 7 of 9 counties. Results 
from different survey days on Dog Island 
and John S. Phipps Preserve, lands in close 
proximity in Franklin County, are possibly 
documenting all or some of the same 17 
Snowy Plovers, thereby inflating the total